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OFFICE OF ZONING AND ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
FOR  

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
In the Matter of the Petition of : 
Flournoy Development Group, LLC : Case No. CU -_______ 
for a Conditional Use to operate a : 
Residential Care Facility  :

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION 
 AND STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

Petitioner, Flournoy Development Group, LLC, hereby submits this Statement in Support of 

Application and Statement of Operations, in connection with the Petition for a Conditional Use to 

operate a 125-bed residential care facility1, for assisted living and memory care (the “Petition”), at 

19115 Liberty Mill Road, Germantown, Maryland (the “Subject Property”).  

I. Subject Property/Existing Conditions

The Subject Property is unrecorded parcel P515 depicted on Tax Map EU31.  It is classified in

the R-200 zone, within planning area PA 19 Germantown and the Great Seneca Creek watershed.  (See, 

Certified Zoning Map).  The Subject Property is within the boundaries of the Germantown Master Plan, 

Approved and Adopted in 1989.  (See, Master Plan p. 10). 

It is improved with a 2,584 square foot, 2-story, single family home with attached and detached 

garages, sheds and a loop driveway.  (See, CU 1.04 Existing Conditions Plan).  The existing improvements 

are situated towards the northwest corner of the Subject Property, along with three significant trees, 

and the remainder of the property is grass, vegetation and some trees. Id.  

Prior approvals for the Subject Property include: 

Conditional Use CU17-02 for a 64-bed residential care facility on 3.09 acres of the 
Subject Property.   

1 The term “residential care community” is also used herein to refer to a “residential care facility”. 

Ex. 5
OZAH Case No: CU 20-09
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Preliminary Plan No. 1201702102 (“Preliminary Plan”) for a 2 lot subdivision of the 
Subject Property that includes 1 lot for the existing dwelling unit and 1 lot for the 64-
bed residential care facility.   

Final Forest Conservation Plan #120170210, approved on September 13, 2017.  

The Subject Property is approximately 156,307 square feet, or 3.59 acres in size, excluding the 

1,622 square feet of proposed dedication3 per the Preliminary Plan.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site 

Plan).  It is a corner lot with approximately 269 feet of frontage on Liberty Mill Road, approximately 569 

feet of frontage on Dawson Farm Road and a truncated corner at the intersection of the two roads.  Id.  

The Subject Property is almost rectangular in shape with a rear lot line approximately 238 feet long and 

the property is approximately 562 feet deep.  Id.  

The Subject Property has access, via 2 driveway aprons, to and from and fronts on Liberty Mill 

Road, facing west.  (See, CU 1.04 Existing Conditions Plan).  Liberty Mill Road is a functional primary 

residential street with a 70 foot wide right-of-way.  (See, Land Use and Planning Report).  Dawson Farm 

Road is a 4 lane divided arterial road with a 100 foot wide right-of-way.  Id.  

The Subject Property is encumbered along its southern, and part of its western boundaries, by a 

40’ wide Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (“WSSC”) easement for a 30” sewer main.  (See, CU 

1.04 Existing Conditions Plan).  There is also an overlapping storm drain easement for a 24’ storm drain 

line along a portion of the southern boundary of the Subject Property.  Id. 

The Subject Property slopes from the front on Liberty Mill Road to the rear and there are no 

wetlands, waters of the United States, 100-year floodplains or historic features on or adjacent to the 

Subject Property.  There is, however, a small portion of a stream valley buffer on the southeast corner of 

the Subject Property that is generated by an off-site stream.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

2 The Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission approved this Preliminary 
Plan by Resolution MCPB 17-069 mailed on July 31, 2017.  No subdivision record plat has been filed yet to vest this 
Preliminary Plan, which remains valid until August 30, 2020 and the related adequate public facilities finding 
remains valid until July 31, 2022.  
3 Pre-dedication, the Subject Property is approximately 157,687 square feet or 3.62 acres   
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Petitioner is the contract purchaser of the Subject Property, pursuant to that Purchase and Sale 

Agreement dated June 10, 2019, by and between it and the Subject Property owner, the Carolyn H. 

O’Dell Revocable Trust4 U/T/A dated December 27, 2007.  (See, Redacted Purchase and Sale 

Agreement).   

II.   Surrounding Properties and Adjacent Development 

The area surrounding the Subject Property includes Germantown Elementary School, directly 

across Liberty Mill Road to the west, townhouses to the east classified in the R-200/TDR-6.4 zone, 

Dawson Farm Road to the north, single-family detached homes classified in the R-200/TDR-6.4 zone and 

a commercial building (former post office) to the south that is used for religious assembly.  (See, CU 1.02 

Neighborhood Plan). 

III.   Proposed Use/Building Design

The residential care community will be a 2/3 story residentially styled building with a pitched 

roof that is over a partially below grade parking garage and basement that is strategically designed to 

work with the slope of the Subject Property.  (See, A-7 Perspective Views).  It will replace the existing 

site improvements, which will pull the building towards Liberty Mill Road and away from the 

townhouses to the east and the single-family homes near part of the southern boundary of the Subject 

Property.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).  In fact, the building will be set back approximately 

93 feet from the east property line (approximately 158 feet from the nearest townhouse to the east) 

and 101 feet from the southern property line (approximately 162 feet from the nearest single-family 

dwelling to the south).  Id.  Because the conditional use proposes to utilize the entire property, the 

Preliminary Plan will be amended to create one lot for the entire 3.59 acres of the Subject Property.  

 

4 The Carolyn H. O’Dell Revocable Trust4 U/T/A dated December 27, 2007 is the fee simple owner of the Subject 
Property pursuant to that deed dated July 10, 2008 and recorded on November 5, 2008 among the Land Records 
for Montgomery County, Maryland in Liber 36179, at folio 283.  (See, Vesting Deed).   
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A. Site Access/Parking 

Access to the Subject Property will be consolidated into a single point that is in the same 

location approved under CU 17-02.  There is adequate site distance and the Montgomery County 

Department of Transportation (“DOT”) granted, as part of the Preliminary Plan, a design exception to 

allow the driveway to encroach into the typical 100-foot tangent between curb returns.  (See, Site 

Distance Study and DOT Design Exception Approval). 

The access drive will feature 10 surface parking spaces (2 of which are ADA and van accessible), 

a circular driveway for pick-up and drop-off at the main building entrance, a service drive and access to 

the structured parking, where the remaining 63 parking spaces will be located, including 2 additional 

ADA accessible spaces and 2 parking spaces used for electric vehicle charging stations.  (See, CU 2.01 

Conditional Use Site Plan).  The structured parking will include an approximate 10’ x 12’ room for the 

long term parking of 10 bicycles.5  (See, A-3 Garage Plan).  In addition, 6 short term bicycle parking 

spaces will be provided via 3 bike racks situated on the west side of the building.  (See, L2.01 Landscape 

& Lighting Plan).  The structured parking and service drive are tucked into the sloping topography of the 

Subject Property to minimize any impacts on adjoining properties.  (See, A-7 through A-10 Perspective 

Views and Building Elevations).  The sloping topography and retaining wall will screen the view of the 

service drive and vehicles entering, and exiting the structured parking, from the single-family properties 

to the south.  (See, A-7 Perspective Views).  

5 The Petitioner is providing 10 long term bicycle spaces and 6 short term bicycle parking spaces even though 
bicycle parking is not required for the proposed use.  See §59.6.2.4.C, Zoning Ordinance.  The metric for calculating 
the number of required bicycle parking for a residential care facility is I space per “dwelling unit” for facilities with 
20 or more “dwelling units.” The proposed use does not propose any “dwelling units” and therefore, bicycle spaces 
are not required for the proposed use, but, nonetheless, will be provided.  This interpretation was confirmed by 
the Planning Board of M-NCPPC via its approval of the Preliminary Plan and by the Office of Zoning and 
Administrative Hearings via approval of CU 17-02.   
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The structured parking will be naturally ventilated through open panels.  A knee wall and 

landscaping will screen the headlights from vehicles within the structure, preventing the light from 

spilling onto adjoining properties.  (See, A-9 and A-10 Building Elevations).  The structured parking will 

house the building generator and have a green roof that will serve as the raised courtyard for the 

building, as more fully described below. (See, A-3 Garage Plan and A-7 Perspective Views).  The green 

roof/raised courtyard is situated across from the rear yards of the nearby single family homes to the 

south, thereby reducing the mass of the building by creating smaller shapes as the prominent building 

features.  (See, A-7 Perspective Views; CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

The building will be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood because of its residential 

design, massing, the incorporation of various farm house rustic design elements from the neighborhood 

and use of materials, such as stone and painted horizontal cement board siding, and an asphalt shingle 

roof.  (See, A-1 Liberty Mill Schematic Design; A-7 and A-8 Perspective Views).  The building design and 

massing has been developed to break down the scale of the overall project through wings, gabled 

elements and corners wrapped in expansive glass windows, which will create smaller projections of the 

building to the north and south, minimizing long spans of façade.  (See, A-7 through A-11 Perspective 

Views and Building Elevations).  The massing also drops to 2-stories over the structured parking.  (See, A-

7 and A-8 Perspective Views).  Painted pergola elements at the ground level and small porch projections 

in various locations on all levels will further help reduce the building scale at the ground plane.  Id.  The 

large glass windows throughout the building will maximize the natural light for residents, while the 

outdoor recreational areas will create exterior gathering, sitting and recreational areas for residents.  Id. 

There are 3 outdoor recreational areas proposed around the building, as follows: (1) the raised 

courtyard; (2) the outdoor patio; and (3) a park.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).  The raised 

courtyard is the roof of the parking structure and will have seating, gathering space and incorporate 

recreational activities, such as raised planter boxes for gardening. Id.   
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The outdoor patio is a recreational courtyard that will be situated on the north side of the 

building for gathering, seating around a fireplace and more recreational activities, such as bocce ball and 

cornhole. Id.  It will be bounded to the north by a retaining wall and will include a new specimen tree 

and other landscaping and hardscape features.  Id. 

The park is situated on the west side of the building and will connect to the sidewalk along 

Liberty Mill Road. (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).   It will include a circular patio surrounding by 

landscaping and bench seating, a bird feeding area, contrasting colored planters and a playscape 

featuring natural materials, such as climbing boulders on a rubberized surface, outdoor drums, natural 

material xylophone and a stepping stone path. Id. This space will safely bring the surrounding 

community and residential care community residents together in a place to be enjoyed by all ages.  

Accordingly, this space is an important amenity space that will provide socialization for the care 

community residents and can also be used by children visiting the care community.     

The interior of the building features assisted living units on all 3 floors and memory care units on 

the secured part of the 3rd floor.  (See, A-4, A-5 and A-6 First, Second and Third Floor Plans).  There will 

be a mix of unit types, including, without limitation studio and one-bedroom units.  (See, A-2 Liberty Mill 

Road Unit Matrix).  Each unit will include a kitchenette (sink, mini-fridge and potentially a microwave), 

but not a full kitchen and therefore, will not constitute a “dwelling unit”.   

The center/core of each floor is where the services, interior gathering and interior recreational 

areas are located.  The 1st floor is proposed to include the main lobby that looks through to the north 

outdoor patio, a fitness room, living room, bistro, dining room, kitchen, demonstration kitchen, wellness 

room, medical center, lounge and other administrative areas.  (See, A-4 First Floor Plan).   The 2nd floor is 

proposed to feature a cards/pub room, theater, art studio, bar, salon, laundry room, porch, and other 

administrative areas.  (See, A-5 Second Floor Plan).  The 3rd floor proposes a separate lobby for memory 

care residents and a great room, terrace, activity room, mini salon, lounge and administrate areas.  (See, 
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A-6 Third Floor Plan). The assisted living units on the 3rd floor will also have access to a separate lounge.  

Id.  

B. Operational Features 

The residential care community will be staffed by no more than 35 employees on site at any one 

time.  Employees will work in three shifts that will change at approximately 7 a.m., 3 p.m. and 11 p.m. 

These shift changes will not conflict with the operations of Germantown Elementary School, which starts 

at 9:25 a.m. and ends at 3:45 p.m.  The community will be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days 

a year, however, the building is secured from 7 p.m. – 7 a.m.    

Deliveries and pick-ups at the Subject Property will include trash pick-up on an as needed basis, 

but approximately 2-3 times a week.  Trash and recycling receptacles will be held inside the building and 

moved outdoors onto the service drive for pick-up.  FedEx and UPS deliveries will be similar to those 

received at residential homes.  Other deliveries include medical supplies and food deliveries.  A shuttle 

service will be provided to residents for transportation to and from appointments and for other various 

outings.  These outings will occur between 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.  There are approximately 5 shuttle 

runs each week, as follows: 

Two (2) medical runs per week 
Two (2) shopping trips per week 
One (1) excursion per week 

IV.   Landscape, Lighting and Forest Conservation 

The Subject Property will be landscaped in accordance with the Montgomery County Zoning 

Ordinance, with a mix of shade and ornamental trees and evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubs, as 

well as herbaceous perennials and grasses.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plans).  The landscaping 

species are strategically selected, and placed, to maximize year-round shading and screening of the 

proposed building, access and parking facilities.  Id.  
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The proposed landscaping exceeds the minimum requirements for: (a) parking island 

landscaping; (b) parking surface landscaping; (c) parking surface shading (based on the 20-year canopy); 

and (d) parking lot perimeter landscaping requirements for the area abutting Liberty Mill Road.   

§59.6.2.9.C, Zoning Ordinance6; (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plans). 

Significant landscaping segments along the south and eastern boundary of the Subject Property 

will screen the building (and surface and structured parking) from the adjoining and surrounding 

properties.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plans).  These landscaping segments satisfy the zoning 

requirements for screening a conditional use in a residential detached zone, which is 2 shade trees, 4 

evergreen or ornamental trees, 8 large shrubs and 12 medium shrubs per 100 linear feet, with a 

minimum landscaping depth of 12 feet. §59.6.5.2.C, Zoning Ordinance; Id.   

The total plantings provided to screen the south side of the building (Segment A) are 12 canopy 

trees, 23 understory or evergreen trees, and 112 shrubs.  Id.  There are 4 existing large canopy trees 

within Segment A, which will be retained to keep some of the existing screening intact.  Id.  To enhance 

the screening in this segment and add to these larger caliper trees, all proposed trees and shrubs have 

been identified in the plant list at a larger size than what is typically provided, to create a more 

immediate screening effect while the plants get established.  Id.  There are also multiple evergreen 

species of trees and shrubs in various sizes and locations, within this 42 foot wide segment, to maintain 

a viable screen for the nearby single-family homes, for all four seasons.  Id.   

The total plantings provided to screen the east side of the building (Segment B) are 5 canopy 

trees, 9 understory or evergreen trees and 45 shrubs.  Id.  The landscaping is strategically placed within 

the 93 feet building setback, and around the environmental site design facilities, to maximize the 

screening for the building, and is densely situated at the end of the access drive and area leading to the 

6 All references to the Zoning Ordinance are to the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance.  
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structured parking entrance to screen traffic and vehicle headlights entering and exiting the parking 

garage.  Id.  

Both screening segments well exceed the required 12 feet of landscaping depth, and the 

additional width allows staggering of the plantings to maximize screening.   

The sloping topography of the Subject Property will provide additional screening for a portion of 

the building, service drive and structured parking.  (See, A-7 and A-8 Perspective Views).  A retaining wall 

will screen the service drive, and the knee wall surrounding the structured parking will screen vehicle 

headlights within the parking garage.  (See, A-7 through A-10 Perspective Views and Building Elevations). 

The Forest Conservation Plan for the Subject Property will be amended to reflect certain 

changes proposed by this application.  (See, L8.01 and L8.02 Forest Conservation Plan Amendment).  The 

amendment results in 0.59 acres of afforestation planting requirement that will be met as follows: (1) 

0.07 acres of on-site forest conservation easement planting; and (2) 0.52 acres through the purchase of 

credits from an off-site bank.  Id.  The amended Forest Conservation Plan identifies 3 significant trees on 

the north side of the site that will be retained and monitored by an arborist during removal of the 

existing improvements. Id.  The retaining wall surrounding the outdoor patio will help minimize grading 

impacts to those trees during construction.  As mentioned above, four (4) of the speciment trees 

identified on the amended Forest Conservation Plan will be retained along the southern boundary line 

and incorporated into the building screening.  Id.  

The proposed exterior lighting will include 5 pendant style lights mounted to 16’ light poles for 

the parking and drive aisles.  (See, L2.03 through L2.05 Landscape & Lighting Plans).  The courtyard areas 

will be illuminated using catenary suspended lights, landscape accent lights and building mounted 

fixtures.  Id.  A Photometric Plan is incorporated into this application to measure any light pollution on 

neighboring properties.   (See, L2.03 Landscape & Lighting Plans). 
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The management of stormwater runoff from the proposed development is provided through the 

implementation of environmental site design practices as required by the Montgomery County 

stormwater regulations.   (See, CU 4.01 SWM Concept Plan; CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

The Petitioner proposes a double-sided sign approximately 5’ high x 7’ long (maximum of 40 

square feet) situated to the north of the entrance to the Subject Property.  §59.6.7.8.B, Zoning 

Ordinance; (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).  It will be a monument sign with a matching stone 

base and painted panel with contrasting letters and logo to identify the community.  Landscaping will 

surround the sign at the ground level with accent lighting to identify the community at night.  

§59.6.7.8.B.1.e, Zoning Ordinance.  (See, L2.03 through L2.05 Landscape & lighting Plans).  The total sign 

area and location will be in compliance with §59.6.7 of the Zoning Ordinance, with any necessary 

variances. 

V.   Summary of Proof 

As detailed below, this application satisfies all of the requisite findings necessary for the Hearing 

Examiner to grant the proposed residential care community conditional use:    

1. Satisfies any applicable previous approval on the subject site or, if not, that the previous 
approval must be amended. §59.7.3.1.E.1.a, Zoning Ordinance. 

The proposed application satisfies the previous Preliminary Plan and Forest Conservation 

Plan approvals, as amended.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan; L8.01 and L8.02 Forest 

Conservation Plan).

2. Satisfies the requirements of the zone [Article 49-4], uses standards under Article 59-3, and to 
the extent the Hearing Examiner finds necessary to ensure compatibility, meets applicable 
general requirements under Article 59-6. §59.7.3.1.E.1.b, Zoning Ordinance.  

The proposed residential care community is permitted by conditional use in the R-200 zone.  

§59.3.1.6, Zoning Ordinance. The application satisfies the R-200 development standards set forth in 

§59.4.4.7.B of the Zoning Ordinance, as set forth below:  
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The Petition satisfies the general requirements set forth in Article 59-6 of the Zoning Ordinance 

as follows:  

The proposed residential care facility has a single and safe access point, with adequate site 

distance, to and from Liberty Mill Road in accordance with §59.6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  (See, CU 

2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).  Pursuant to §59.6.2.4.B of the Zoning Ordinance, the proposed use 

requires 49 parking spaces at the ratio of 0.5 parking space per employee (35 employees x 0.50 = 17.5 

parking spaces) and 0.25 parking spaces per bed (125 beds x 0.25 = 31.25 parking spaces).  Id.  The 

Petition, however, proposes 73 parking spaces, 10 surface parking spaces and 63 structured parking 

spaces, to satisfy operational demands.  Id; See, A-3 Garage Plan.  Four (4) of the 73 parking spaces are 
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ADA compliant, with 2 being van accessible.  Id.  Although not required, two (2) of the structured 

parking spaces will provide, and be reserved for, electric car charging stations.   Id.   

The structured parking facility will include a bike room providing 10 long term bicycle spaces and 

3 bike racks will provide 6 short term bicycle spaces at the west side of the building near the proposed 

park.  (See, A-3 Garage Plan).  While a total of 16 bicycle parking spaces are proposed by this Petition, 

none are required by §59.6.2.4.C of the Zoning Ordinance because the proposed use does not include 

“dwelling units”, the metric that triggers the provision of bicycle parking.  (See, A-3 Garage Plan; L2.01 

Landscape and Lighting Plan). 

The proposed application satisfies the requirements for parking facility landscaping, lighting and 

setbacks in Division 59.6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The surface and structured parking facilities are 

setback from the southern boundary line of the Subject Property in excess of the 40’ side yard setback 

and the structured parking facility setback from the eastern boundary line in excess of the 30’ rear year 

setback applicable to conditional uses in residential detached zones.  §59.6.2.5.K, Zoning Ordinance; 

(See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Plan).  The parking facility, as proposed, exceeds the minimum 

requirements for: (a) parking island landscaping by landscaping 168 sf of the parking facility; (b) parking 

surface landscaping by landscaping 384 sf; (c) parking surface shading by shading 1,510 sf based on the 

20-year canopy; and (d) parking lot perimeter landscaping requirements for the area abutting Liberty 

Mill Road by providing a 3’ tall hedge, a landscape screen 37’ wide and 1 canopy tree.  §59.6.2.9.C, 

Zoning Ordinance; (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).    

The landscape screening requirements for the building set forth §59.6.5.2.C.7 of the Zoning 

Ordinance are satisfied by the planting of 12 canopy trees, 23 understory or evergreen trees, and 112 

shrubs in the area along the entire southern boundary of the Subject Property that is approximately 42’ 

wide and by planting 5 canopy trees, 9 understory or evergreen trees and 45 shrubs in the area along 

the entire eastern boundary that is approximately 93’ wide.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).  
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Open space is not required in the R-200 zone, or for a residential care facility, under Division 

59.6.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. Nonetheless, this Petition includes a park at the western side of the 

building that will be open to the surrounding community to enjoy along with the residents of the 

proposed use.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan). 

The application will satisfy the standards set forth in Division 59.6.4 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

lighting and landscaping. (See, L2.01 through L2.05 Landscape & Lighting Plan).  There are no outdoor 

storage or display area associated with the use.  Division 59.6.6, Zoning Ordinance.  The total sign area 

and location will be in compliance with §59.6.7.8.B of the Zoning Ordinance, with any requisite 

variances.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan) 

3. Satisfaction of the Specific Zoning Requirements for a Residential Care Facility. §59.3.3.2.E.  

The conditional use also satisfies the following specific standards for a residential care facility, 

in the R-200 zone set forth in §59.3.3.2.E of the Zoning Ordinance: 

 (a)   The facility may provide ancillary services such as transportation, common dining room 
and kitchen, meeting or activity rooms, convenience commercial area or other services or 
facilities for the enjoyment, service or care of the residents. Any such service may be restricted 
by the Hearing Examiner. 

The facility will provide the following ancillary services or facilities for the enjoyment, service 

and care of the residents:  

fitness, living, dining and activity rooms 
wellness and medical 
bistro 
kitchen and demonstration kitchen 
lounge  
bar 
cards/pub rooms 
theater 
art studio 
salons 
outdoor recreational areas 
laundry services 



114690\000002\4820-3465-1318.v2 14 

one (1) licensed medical staff person on each of the three floors.  (See, A-4 – 
A-6, First, Second and Third Floor Plans).

A shuttle service will also be provided for resident transportation for appointments and various 

outings.  The outings will occur between 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.  There are approximately 5 shuttle runs 

each week, as follows: 

Two (2) medical runs per week 
Two (2) shopping trips per week 
One (1) excursion per week 

(b)   A group home for children must provide ample outdoor play space, free from 
hazard and appropriately equipped for the age and number of children who will use 
the facility. 

This provision is inapplicable because the application will serve senior adults and not children.  

(c)   Where residential dwelling units are provided: (1)   the maximum residential 
density per lot area is 15 units per acre or the maximum density allowed in the zone, 
whichever is greater; and (2)   the minimum green area is 50%. 

This provision is inapplicable because the proposed units do not include a full kitchen and 

therefore, will not be residential dwelling units.  Each unit will include a sink, miniature refrigerator and 

possibly a microwave.   

(d)   Where facility size is based on the number of beds, not dwelling units, the 
following lot area is required:  

* * * 

 (2)   In all other zones, the minimum lot area is 2 acres or the following, 
whichever is greater: 

(i)   in RE-2, RE-2C, RE-1, and R-200 zone: 1,200 square feet per bed; 

The Subject Property is classified in the R-200 zone and the lot area is approximately 156,307 

square feet, or 3.59 acres, in size.   (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).  Accordingly, the Subject 

Property can yield 130 beds (1200 x 130 = 156,000 square feet) and 125 bed are proposed.  Id.  

* * * 

(e)   The minimum side setback is 20 feet. 
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The Subject Property is a corner property with 2 front setbacks, 1 rear and 1 side setback along 

its southern boundary.  Id.  The side setback is approximately 101 feet, which is 5 times the required 

setback.  Id.  

(f)   In the R-10 and R-20 zones, the development standards of the apartment 
building type apply, except as modified by Section 3.3.2.E.2.c. 

This provision is inapplicable because the Subject Property is classified in the R-200 zone.  (See, 

Certified Zoning Map). 

(g)   Independent dwelling units must satisfy the MPDU provisions of Chapter 25 
(Section 25.A-5). 

This provision is inapplicable because assisted living and memory care units, and not 

independent dwelling units, are proposed.  (See, A-2 Liberty Mill Road Unit Matrix).   

 (h)   In a continuing care retirement community, occupancy of any independent 
dwelling unit is restricted to persons 62 years of age or older, with the following 
exceptions: 

(1)   the spouse of a resident, regardless of age; 

(2)   another relative of a resident, 50 years of age and older; 

(3)   the resident widow, widower, or other surviving relative of a resident 
who dies while residing at the continuing care retirement community, is allowed to 
remain even though the resident widow, widower, or other surviving relative has 
not reached the age of 62. 

A minimum of 80% of the dwelling units must be occupied by at least one 
person per unit who is 55 years of age or older. 

This provision is inapplicable because this application proposes assisted living and memory care 

units only, and is not a continuing care retirement community.   (See, A-2 Liberty Mill Road Unit Matrix).   

(i)   Height, density, coverage, and parking standards must be compatible with 
surrounding uses; the Hearing Examiner may modify any standards to maximize 
the compatibility of the building with the residential character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

The proposed 125-bed building is 42’ in height and covers just under 25% of the Subject 

Property. (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).  These specific elements of the building are 
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compatible with the surrounding uses because: (1) they do not exceed the standards applicable to the R-

200 zone, which is the same zoning classification applicable to many surrounding properties  (See, Id; CU 

1.03, Local Area Map); (2) the building is sited on the Subject Property towards Liberty Mill Road and 

Dawson Farm Road and away from the residential uses situated near the eastern and southern property 

boundaries  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan); (3) the building takes advantage and is tucked into 

the natural sloping topography of the Subject Property  (See, A-7 and A-8 Perspective Views); and (4) the 

architectural design utilizes specific residential materials and features to purposefully break up the 

massing of the building to reduce its overall scale.  Id.  The parking is compatible because only 10 spaces 

will be visible as surface parking.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).  All other parking spaces will 

be in the parking garage that is tucked within the topography of the site.  (See, A-3 and A-7 through A-

10, Garage Plan, Perspective Views and Building Elevations).   

(j)   In the AR zone, this use may be prohibited under Section 3.1.5, Transferable 
Development Rights. 

This provision is inapplicable because the Subject Property is classified in the R-200 zone.  (See, 

Certified Zoning Map).   

4. Substantially conforms with the recommendations of the applicable master plan. 
§59.7.3.1.E.1.C 

The Subject Property is within the boundaries of the Gaithersburg Master Plan, Approved and 

Adopted 1989 (the “Master Plan”).  The Master Plan further identifies the Subject Property as within the 

CL-2 Analysis Area of Clopper Village.  (See, Master Plan p. 61).  The Master Plan makes the following 

recommendations for the Subject Property:  

“The Master Plan recommends this area retain its R-200 zoning” (See, Master Plan p. 
63). 
“Because of its location in a residential area and adjacent to an arterial road it would 
suitable for a child or elderly day-care center, religious facility or other similar use.” Id. 
“The property is not suitable for special exception uses that are not compatible with the 
existing single-family detached character of this area.  Retail or similar uses should be 
located at other, more appropriate locations. Id. 
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“although Germantown’s elderly population is modest, it is expected to increase as 
Germantown continues to grow and its population matures and housing opportunities 
are broadened.” (See, Master Plan p. 141). 
“housing for elderly will be needed in Germantown, as will nursing homes.  Programs 
and day-care centers for the elderly parents of Germantown residents may also be 
needed.” Id. 

 
The application substantially conforms to the above Master Plan recommendations because it 

retains the existing R-200 zoning classification for the Subject Property and proposes a use that is 

permitted by conditional use in the R-200 zone.   (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

The proposed residential care community is also a use similar to and less intense than an elderly 

day-care center because it: (1) provides the daily care (and evening care) to non-driving seniors; and (2) 

those non-driving seniors reside at the facility, rather than being shuttled in and out of the facility on a 

daily basis, along with the arrival and departures of the employees.   

In addition, the use is compatible with the surrounding detached single family neighborhood as 

a result of its residential design, massing and incorporation of numerous residential architectural 

elements and materials, including, without limitation, gabled elements, residential styled windows, 

stone and painted cement board horizontal siding.  (See, A-7 through A-11 Perspective Views and 

Building Elevations).  In addition, the massing drops to 2-stories over the parking garage and various 

techniques are used to break up the massing.  (See, A-7 and A-8 Perspective Views).  Further, the 

pitched roof and large residential styled windows will complement the contextual style of the 

surrounding neighborhood.   The proposed use does not include any retail or similar uses and will be 

screened from the adjoining single-family homes with strategically placed landscaping, walls and the 

utilization of the sloping topography to tuck away the building and structured parking.   (See, A-7 and A-

9 Perspective Views; L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan). 

The aging population in Germantown has likely materialized since the Master Plan’s 

recommendation for diverse housing to serve this population is now 30 years old.  Thus, in substantial 
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conformance with the Master Plan, the Petition will satisfy the forecast for diverse housing by providing 

a residential care community.     

5. Is harmonious with and will not alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood in a 
manner inconsistent with the plan. §59.7.3.1.E.1.d, Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance 

The neighborhood consists of properties classified in the R-200 zone and the R-200/TDR-6.4 

zone.  (See, CU 1.02 Neighborhood Plan).  The immediate surrounding uses are institutional (elementary 

school and commercial building being used as a church) and high density residential (townhouses and 

single-family houses on smaller lots). Id.  The proposed use is harmonious with the eclectic surrounding 

neighborhood as it is a residential use, provides a buffer between the single-family homes and an 

arterial road and institutional use and has a residential-design and architectural style that creates a 

harmonious and consistent look and feel with the surrounding residential properties.  (See, A-7 through 

A-11, Perspective Views and Building Elevations; CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

6. Will not, when evaluated in conjunction with existing and approved conditional uses in 
any neighboring Residential Detached zone, increase the number, intensity, or scope of 
conditional uses sufficiently to affect the area adversely or alter the predominantly 
residential nature of the area; a conditional use application that substantially conforms 
with the recommendations of a master plan does not alter the nature of an area;  
§59.7.3.1.E.1.e, Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance

Special Exception S-2471 for a child day care center at 19002 Mateny Hill Road and CU17-02 for 

the Subject Property are the only 2 conditional uses located in the surrounding neighborhood.   (See, 

Land Use & Planning Report).  However, these two uses were never implemented.  Accordingly, the 

proposed use will be the only conditional use in the neighborhood and therefore, one conditional use 

will not adversely impact the area or alter the character of the neighborhood.     

7. Will be served by adequate public services and facilities including schools, police 
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public facilities: If an adequate public facilities test is required and . . . if a 
preliminary subdivision plan is not filed concurrently or required subsequently, the 
Hearing Examiner must find that the proposed development will be served by 
adequate public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, 
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water, sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm drainage… §59.3.1.E.1.f, 
Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance 

There are adequate public facilities available to serve the proposed residential care community7.  

The proposed use will be served by public water and sewer via connections to the existing facilities in 

Liberty Mill Road (for water) and the on-site WSSC sewer main.  (See, CU 2.03 Utility Plan).  There is 

adequate police and fire and rescue services to serve the use and a fire hydrant will be installed onsite 

for the necessary water supply. (See, CU 2.02 Fire Apparatus Access Plan). The Traffic Statement 

prepared by Gorove Slade dated May 4, 2020 finds that the proposed use generates less than 50 person 

trips and therefore, Local Area Traffic Review (LATR) is not necessary under the 2016-2020 Subdivision 

Staging Policy.  With the minimal amount of trips that will be generated, there is adequate 

transportation facilities to serve the use.  There is also adequate existing storm drainage to serve the use 

and Petitioner also proposes to make improvements to the existing system outfall near the southern 

property line.  (See, CU 4.01 SWM Concept Plan).  In addition, stormwater will treated on site using a 

variety of environmental site design facilities, including, without limitation, micro-bioretention facilities, 

micro-bioretention planter boxes, bio-swales and landscape infiltration.  Id.  

7. Will not cause undue harm to the neighborhood as a result of the non-
inherent adverse effect alone or the combination of an inherent and a non-inherent 
adverse effect in any of the following categories 

i. the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or 
development potential of abutting and confronting properties or the 
general neighborhood; 

 The proposed use, including, without limitation, the building, parking facility, lighting, traffic 

and outdoor recreational areas, will not cause undue harm to the use, peaceful enjoyment, or 

development potential of abutting and confronting properties or the general neighborhood because it is 

designed in a manner that reflects and complements the residential character of the surrounding uses 

7 A finding of adequate public facilities was made as part of the Preliminary Plan and the Preliminary Plan 
amendment will include an updated adequate public facilities finding.   
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through the use of residential materials, massing and incorporation of the sloping topography into the 

design, all of which reduces its scale.  (See, A-7 through A-11, Perspective Views and Building Elevations; 

CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan; Traffic Statement; L2.01 through L2.05 Landscape & Lighting Plan).  In 

addition, there is significant landscape screening from the adjoining properties that will reduce its 

visibility during all seasons.  (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan). 

ii. traffic, noise, odors, dust, illumination, or a lack of parking; or 

The traffic generated by the proposed use is less than 50 person trips and therefore, will not 

unduly harm the neighborhood.  (See, Traffic Statement).  The noise generated by the proposed use is 

minimized by: (1) locating the dumpster at pick up time on the part of the service drive that is below 

grade (See, L2.01 Landscape & Lighting Plan).; (2) the substantial landscaping along the southern and 

eastern property lines  (Id.); (3) locating the building generator in the structured parking (See, A-3 

Garage Plan).; (4) locating the large outdoor gathering space, bocce ball and corn hole areas on the west 

and north sides of the building and away from the surrounding residential uses (See, L2.01 Landscape & 

Lighting Plan); and (5) the buffering provided for any mechanical system installed on the roof.   Any 

odors or dust generated by the proposed use will be similar to other similar uses and will not cause any 

harm  The illumination from the proposed lighting will be adequately screened by landscaping and 

results in 0.0 footcandles at all of the property lines.  (See, L2.01 through L2.05 Landscape & Lighting 

Plan).  There is also adequate parking proposed on site. (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan).   

iii. the health, safety, or welfare of neighboring residents, visitors, 
or employees. §59.7.3.1.e.1.g, Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance.

 
The proposed use will not unduly harm the health, safety, or welfare of the neighboring 

residents, visitors or employees.   The proposed use will be safe and the building is secure from 7 p.m. to 

7 a.m. for residents, visitors and employees.  Ample off-street parking will be provided for visitors, 

employees and guests.  There will be signage installed restricting the parking so no one uses it for the 
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nearby commuter train.  The traffic circulation at the Subject Property will not result in any queuing in 

Liberty Mill Road and access to and from the Subject Property will be safe.  In fact, traffic exiting the 

Subject Property will be controlled by a stop sign to ensure pedestrian safety.  Finally, the employee 

shift changes at the site will not conflict with the pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from 

Germantown Elementary School.  

The Petitioner also proposes to make certain ADA improvements at the adjoining Dawson Farm 

Road/Liberty Mill Road intersection crosswalk and expand and provide a bench at the Ride-On bus stop 

at that same intersection.  These improvements will be beneficial to the health, safety and welfare of 

the neighboring residents who use these public facilities and visitors and employees who use public 

transportation or walk to the Subject Property.  In addition, Petitioner proposes to widen to 10 feet, the 

sidewalk along the Liberty Mill Road frontage of Germantown Elementary School, which will also 

improve the safety of walkers to and from the school.  (See, CU 2.01 Conditional Use Site Plan). 

Finally, the proposed use will include a park with a playscape at the west side of the building, 

which will provide a place for intergenerational social interactions that will ultimately improve the 

health and welfare of the neighborhood and the residents at the residential care community.  (L2.01 

Landscape & Lighting Plan). 

VI. Development Schedule 

The proposed facility will be constructed in a single phase.  Below is the development phasing and 

construction sequence: 

Pre-construction meeting 
Installation of sediment control devices 
Demolition of existing improvements 
Clearing and grading 
Construction of retaining walls, structured parking and building 
Construct surface parking, stormwater management facilities, install 
landscaping and stabilize site 
Final inspections 
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VII.  Witnesses 

The Petitioner proposes to call the following witnesses who will testify as follows: 

1. Charlie Sabin, Director of Senior Housing Development, Flournoy Development Group, 

LLC, is expected to testify about the operations of the proposed residential care community.  

2. Kenneth D. Jones, Project Manager and Professional Engineer with Macris, Hendricks 

and Glascock, P.A. (“MHG”) is expected to testify about compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards, site access, distance and design, utilities, preliminary plan amendment, forest conservation, 

stormwater management/storm drainage, and other detailed elements of the proposed residential care 

community. 

3. Brian J. Donnelly, Principal and Professional Landscape Architect with MHG will testify 

regarding compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan, landscaping, the substance of the Land 

Planning Report and other land planning matters relative to the proposed residential care community.  

4. Colleen E. Bowers, Professional Landscape Architect with MHG will testify regarding the 

landscaping for the Subject Property. 

5. Janet Meyer, AIA, Principal, and/or Ryan Geiger, AIA, Senior Designer, BCT Architects, 

are expected to testify about the proposed residential care community design, residential character and 

image, outdoor spaces, lighting, floor plans, interior amenities, signage, noise attenuation measures, 

and other features relative to the building and structured parking.       

6. Katie Wagner, P.E., PTOE, Director of Planning and Engineering, Project Management, 

Gorove Slade, will testify about any traffic related matters. 

7. A lighting professional is expected to testify about the lighting and photometric plan for 

the proposed residential care community.  
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Petitioner reserves the right to call any additional witnesses necessary for this application or to 

refrain from calling any of the witnesses listed herein.  Curriculum Vitae8 of the above-listed witnesses 

are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits A-E. 

VIII.   Written Reports / Estimated Hearing Time 

A traffic statement prepared by Gorove Slade has been submitted with this application package, 

along with a Land Use & Planning Report prepared by MHG.  Petitioners anticipate a 6 hour/one-day 

hearing to present this Conditional Use application. 

Date: May 5, 2020  Respectfully submitted, 
 
Miles & Stockbridge P.C. 
 

              
By:      

Casey L. Cirner 
11 N. Washington Street, Suite 700 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 
301-762-1600 
ccirner@milesstockbridge.com 

Attorney for Petitioner 

8 This submission will be supplemented with the CV of Mr. Sabin and the identity and CV of the lighting 
professional.  


